]
OOV B WK -

(TR NS I B (T T N T (NG T NG T NG T NG TR NG S S Y
SO RX IRV PBWN =, OO0 INWMD W —

Council File #
Green Sheet #

RESOLUTION
CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

Presented by

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul, Police Department has received a third (#3) amendment to the Auto
Theft Prevention grant (RES 11-2453, RES PH 12-84, RES 12-1594) which was awarded in round two of
the grant application from the State of Minnesota through its Commissioner of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, the state awarded an additional $75,430 providing funds to support the police department in
its efforts to reduce motor vehicle theft including training of LPR operators, monitoring of salvage
locations for compliance with state statutes and city ordinances and conduct special police details in areas
experiencing an increased number of auto thefts; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 financing and spending plan for this grant needs to be amended; and

2400 (436) Police Grant Fund - Acconnting Unit 1034160 (34160)

Account(Object CURRENT AMENDED
Code) BUDGET CHANGES BUDGET
Spending Changes
Total Employee Expense 270,904 270,904
Total Service 17,729 17,729
Total Materials and Supplies 11,197 11,197
56540 (848) Total Capitalized Equipment 34,800 58,400 93,200
TOTAL: 334,630 58,400 393,030
Financing Changes
42400 (3400) State Grant - Department of Comimerce 334,630 58,400 393,030
TOTAL: 334,630 58,400 393,030

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that council accepts this grant amendment and authorizes the City of
Saint Paul to enter into, and Chief Thomas Smith to implement the attached amendment with the State of

Minnesota; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council approves these changes to the 2012
budget.

Yeas Nays Absent Requestﬁby Dep@nent : ICE
Bostrom i A g g 1
Z

Brendmoen .
Carter By: Thomas E, Smith, Chief of Police
Lantry Approved by the Office of Financial Services
Stark By:
Thune A ed by City At
Tolbert pproved by Lity Attorney

By:

Approved by Mayor for Submission to Council
By:

Adopted by Council: Date:

Adoption Certified by Council Secretary
By:
Approved by Mayor: Date
By: -




ORIGINAL

Amendment # 3 for Grant Agreement # 37318

Contract Start Date: _ January 23, 2012 Total Contract Amount: $448,689.40
Original Contract Expiration Date: June 30,2013 Original Contract: $111,218.00
* Current Contract Expiration Date: _ NA Previous Amendment(s) Total: $262,311.40
) Requested Contract Expiration Date: NA ~ This Amendment: $75,430.00

This amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Commerce (“State™)
and St. Paul Police Department, 367 Grove Street, St. Paul, M;N 55101 (“Grantee”)

" Recitals
-

1 .- Thn Sta’l'a h&; a ga:\f contract 'ﬂ:hﬂq 'ﬂr\p pvrpr\‘l'm@ 1An-nf ﬁnr? ag QUJTE‘T‘ r‘nnhﬂar\f -]\Tnm]-\or Q'-]'-"\'I Q f”r\rigtﬂg]
Grant Contract™) to perform pro; ects for the purpose of reducing the incidence of auto theft.

2. The State has made additional grant awards pursuant to its Round 3 Request for Proposals.
3. The State and the Grantee are Wﬂlit_ig to amend the Original Grant Contract as stated below.

Grant Contract Amendment

REVISION 1. Clause 2. “Grantee’s Duties” is amended as follows:

2.1 Activities. The Grantee, who is not a state employee, will perform the necessary duties and tasks
specified in:
A) the Round 1 Request for Proposal and Grantee’s Round 1 grant application for the Auto Theft
Prevention Program, which are incorporated into this grant contract as Exhibit A and are on file with
the State and located at the Department of Commercé, 85-7 P1. E., St. Paul MN 55101.
B) the Grantee’s Round 2 grant application, which is attaehed and incorporated into this contract as

Exhibit B. ,
- C) the Grantee’s Round 3 erant application with revisions as spe(:lﬁed in Exhibit C, which is attached

and incorporated into this contract.

2.3 Any changes from the specified tasks or breakdown of costs must:
A) advance the purpose of the Automobile Theft Prevention Grant Pro gram,
B) remain within the total doflar amount of the prant, and '
Chbe approved in writing by the State’s Authorized Representative prior to any changed expenditure.

REVISION 2. Clause 4 “Consideration and Payment” is amended as follows:
' 4.1 Consideration. The State will pay for all services performed by the Grantee under this grant contract as
follows:

{a )Compensation. The Grantee will be reimbursed 2Y o
appheaiaeﬂ accordmg to the breakdom of costs contamed n Exhlblts A B and C wh&eh&&attaehed—aﬂé

1) $55,609.00 is available ﬁom July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 for activitics identified in

Granteo’s Round—1-—grant application Exhibit A. Funds not expended by the Grantee for this

program through June 30, 2012 will be available to the Grantee until June 30, 2013,

Rev. 6/1i



ii.) $55,609.00 is available from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 for activities identified in
Gfm%e&s—l%ea&d—l—gm&t—apphe&ﬁeﬁ EXhlbIt A

iii.) $262,311.40 is available through June 30, 2013 for activities and budget amounts according to
the breakdown of costs identified in Exhibit B, Grantee’s Round 2 grant application. )

iv.} $75.430.00 is available through June 30, 2013 for activities and budget amounts according to the
breakdown of costs identified in Exhibit C. '

(b) Travel Expenses. Reimbursement for travel and subsistence expenses actually and necessarily
mcurred by the Grantee as a result of" ﬂ']lS grant contract will not exceed the amount identified-for

: i % ns approved for fravel in Exhibits A, B and C;

prowded that the Grantee Wlll be relmbursed for travel and subsistence expenses in the same manner

and in no greater amount than provided in the current "Commissioner’s Plan” promulgated by the
ANAvsernanta WAa e ot oA Daydrend fl\/ﬂ\v{B\ Tha Fwantee Vn]] nnt a vo}m}\nrspﬂ :

Y sy ~F
UUJ..I..I.L.I..LI.SJAUJ.AU,[ L WilGnesoa J.V.I.G.u.as\.u.uuul. il il (lvel FNIvER IS VAL ML L LR

for travel and subsistence expenses incurréd outside Minnesota unless it has received the State’s
prior written approval for out of state travel. Minnesota will be considered the home state for
determining whether travel is out of state.

(c)Total Obligation. The total obligation of the State. for all compensation and reimbursements to the
Grantee under this grant contract will not exceed $373,529.40 $448.689.40.

Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Grant Contract and all prewous
amendments remain. in full force and effect.

1. STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION @ . 3.-STATE AGENCY

Individual certifies that funds have been encumbere Individual certifies the applicable provisions of Minmn, Stat,

© reguired by Minn. Stat. §$16A.15 and 16C.05. . $16C.08, subdivisions 2 énd 3 are reaffirmed.

51@3W M/ JWJ ‘ By:
Date:

SWIFT Contract/PO Nb(S).\f—?g {8 o) ¥ sy ' Daté::

By:

Title:

f / W (with delegated authority)
72 _

GRANTEE

The Grantee certifies that the appropriate person(s) have
executed the grant contract on behalf of the Graniee as required
by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or ordinances.

Title:

Date:

' By:

 Title:

Date:

Distribution:
Agency
Grantee 7
State' s Authorized Representative - Photo Copy




Amendment #3 for Grant Agreement #37318

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

Title:

Date:

Director, Office of Financial Services

Mayor

Director of Human Rights and Equal Economic Opportunity




EXHIBIT C

St. Paul PD Request Approved
- |Personnel Salary f Amount | Fringe
AT Invest OT 5 17,124.00 | § 2,508.67
PO LPROT . S i4,418.00 | §2,122.24
PO Bait Car OT s 12,015.00 | $ 1,760.20
Office Asst OT S 1,958.40 | & 286.91
SIU Invest OT S 2,283.20 | S 334.49
Juv Det OT 4 228320 S 334.49
Bait Car / LPR Sgt Coor OT 5 . 6,034.00 | § 884.00
IT Tech Support OT S 2,400.00 | § 351.60
Radio Shop Tech'Support OT $ 240000 | $ 35160
' Personne| Total| $ 60,915.80 | $ 8,934.20
Contract Services :
3 Year Software License & Maint Agreement (Bait Car) . s 2,250.00 .8 2,250.00
Training i
BSM Wireless Training (Bait Car) s 3,960.00 " ] 3,950.00
Dffice Expenses
Office Phone / Internet (Bait Car Garage) $ 1,200.00
Office & Vehidle Inspection Supplies $ 1,500.00
Program Expenses )
Bakt Car Repair and Maint 5 3,000.00 3 3,000.00
Accessaries for Balt Car to Modify Appearance 5 1,500.00
Tools & Equipment for setup of bait car garage . s 1,500.00
Police Equipment - Low profile light package w/ siren S 800.00
2 Slap & Track GPS trackers S 3,000.00 s 3,000.00
Verizon bait car cellular service 5 1,800.00 $ 1,300.00
Verizon LPR cellular service $ 360.00 $ 360.00
Public Mesting Materials . ) s 500,00 S _ 500.00
Quest ECC V-Stream {Video Monitoring) Bait Car S 2,160.00 s 2,160.00
-|Equipment Over $5k . _
Baft cars (2)° 5. 16,000.00
BSM Wireless Stinger Bait Vehicle Package (3) $ 21,000.00
Recon Solutions V-Stream Video System (3) S 6,600.00
Mobile LPR (2} s 46,400.00 7 S 46,400.00
Covert Pole Mounted Video Camera {2) S 12,000.00 -~ Y 12,000.00
Replacement of obsolete server for LPR storage 5 6,000.00 .
Total $ 201,380.00 : 'S 75,430.00 |-




Amendment # 2 for Grant Agreenient # 37318

Confracl Start Date: Jonyaryd3,2612 — Total Contract Ashount: ——$373,529.48

Original Contract Expiration Date: Jung 30, 2013 Original Contract; o 111218 o0 :

Cusrent Contract Expiration Date; ' NA Previous Amendment(s) Total:  $26231140
CNA- This Amendment: $0.00

Requested Contract Bxpiration Dates

(“State?} and St. Paul

This amendiient is by ancif between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Commerce
;.

Police Depamnenf 357 Grcme Strect, St, Paul; MIN 55101 (“(:‘r‘rantee”)

’ " Recifals
1. The Stdte has a grant contract, with the Grantee identified as SWIFT Contract Nmnber 37318 (’*Qngma! Geant

Contract™} to peffoim pidjeqts for the pliposs of redusing the incidence of f auto theft,

2. The State is willing to consider certain variations i the use of grant awards, ‘ ‘ ..
3. The State and the Granlee are willing to aniend the Oiginal Grant Conttact a5 stated below. :

Grrant Contract Arvendment
REVISION 1. Clauss 2. *Grantee’s Daxties” is amended as follows:
2.1 Activities. The Grantee, who is-pot 2 state employes, will perform the itecéssary duties and tasks specified iri;
A)the Roind 1 Request for Proposal and Grantee’s Rotnd 1 gratit application fof the Aito Theft Prevention
Prograrm, which are incorporated info this grdnt contract and are on file with the State and It)catecl at the

Depastment of Comimeroe, 857" P1: E.,, St. Paul MN S5101,
B) the Graritee’s Round 2 grait application, which is attached and incorporated into this contract as Exhibit B,

2.2 _Any shanges front the specified tasks or breakdown of costs st
A) advancethe purpose of the Autoimobile Theft Prevention Grant Pro,q;am
B) refnain within the fotal dollar amount of the prant, and
C) beapproved in Wiiting by the State’s Authorized Represéntative prior to any cha:mr'éd expenditiire,

Except as amsnﬂed hérein, the terms and conditions of the Qriginal Grant Contraet and 4ll previvus amendments remain -
1 fuli foroe and effect,

1. STATE ENCUMBRANCE, VERFFICATION 3. STATE AGENCY _
Iinclividheal dertiftés e appfrcab:’e pr owszom §F Minp. Seat:

Indridual certifies marﬁmds*lmwe Beeri ermibered as
veguired by M. Siat SEI0A.TS Bnd 15@05 ) . . ) §15C“£’3; subd‘ Sfe

By

Signed: _ T M S ‘
Dater 502,9//*% . ‘ - Title:

" Dater

SWIFT Contract/PO Nofs).,

Z. GRANTER
The Graniee eeriifies that the appropiisie peﬁyﬁ}n{s) have
exguiied the gran? conpract on hebolf of the Gramitee ay requiived
by applicdble artidies, byliwes, resolutions, er erdingides.

By: . ) Distributioi:

) . Ageney
Title:  Chief of Police 3 Grantes
‘ ‘ State’s Authbrized Represemtative - Photo Gopy.

Date:

Rev. 6/11




Amendment #2 for Grant Agreement #37318

o]
|

Title:

Date: |

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

City Attorney

Director, Office of Financial Services

Mayor

Director of Human Rights and Equal Ecoﬁomic Opportunity




- Amendment # 1 for Grant Agreement # 37318

Contract Start Date: January 23, 2012 Total Contract Amount: - $373,529.40
Criginal Contract Expiration Date: . Jums 30,2013 Original Contract: : $111,218.00
Crment Confract BExpiration Dafer NA________ Previoug Amendment(s) Total: Qr'mn
Requested Contract Expiration Date: _ NA - This Ainendment- . - $262,311.40

"This amendment is by and bemeﬁn the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Commerce (“State”)'
and St. Paul Police Department, 367 Grove Sireet, St. Paul, MN 55101 (“Grantee™). :

Recitals

1. The State has 4 grant contract with the Grantee identified as SWIFT Contract Number 37318 (POriginal
Grant Contract”) to perform projects for the purpose of reducing the incidence of auto thelt, -

2. The State has made additional grant awards pﬁrsua[ht_to its Round 2 Request for Préposais.

3. The-State and the Grantee are willing to amend the Original Grant Contract as stated below.

Grant Contract Amendment
REVISION 1. Clause 2. “Grantee’s Duties” is amended as follows:

2.1 Activities. The Grante¢, who is not a state employee, will perforta the necessary duties and tasks
specified in:
A) the apphieable Round. 1 Request for Proposal and incladedin Grantee’s Round Round 1 grant application for
the Auto Theft Prevention Program, which are incorporated mto this grant contract and are on file
. with the State and located at the Department of Commerce, 85-7" PL E., St. Paul MN 55101. -
B) the Grantee’s Round- 2 grant application, which is attached and mcorporated tto this confract as

EXhlblt B - . . , -

7

REVISION 2. Clause 4 “Consideration and Payment’ is amended as follows: .
4:1 Consideration. The State will pay for all services performed by the Grantee under this grant contract as .~

follows:

(a )Compensation. The Grantes will be reimbursed aﬁ—ﬁﬁﬂ@ﬁﬁ—ﬂ%—t@—eﬁ{%e%l—l—}%}@-@@- for activities

identified in Grantee’s Round 1 arant application according to the breakdown of costs contained in

Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated into this grant contraét.

1) $55;609.00 ‘is available from July 1, 2011 through Fune 30, 2012 for activities identified in
Grantee’s Round 1. grant application. Funds not expended by the Grantee for this program through
June 30, 2012 will be available to the Grantee until June 30, 2013.

i) $55,609.00 is available from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 for activifies identified in

Grantee’s Round 1 gfant applcation.
i) $262.311.40 for attivities and budget amounts acoordm,g to the breakdown of costs identified in

Exhibit B, Grantee’s Round 2 grant application. -

() Travel Expenses. Reimbursement for travel and subsistence expenses actually and necessarily

Rev. 6/11



+

mcurred by the Grantee as a result of this grant contract will not exceed the amount identified for
fravel in the Grantee’s Round 1 and 2 grant applications; provided that the Gramtee will be
reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses i the same manner and in no- greater amount than

ol P 4

pLUVLUSd i the current "Commissioner’s Plan” prumulgateu Dy the bOIﬂlIllSSIOIlBI’ of Minnesota

Management and Budpet-(VMBY.— The- Crantee-wik- —neot-be—reimbumed-for travel-and-subsisteneé-

B S E g ey s ki S LT eSSy B E o A

expenses incurred out31de Minnesota unless it has received the State’s prior written approval for out
of state travel. Minnesota will be c0n51dered the home state for detenmnmg whether travel is ouf of

state.

(c)Total Oblzgatzon The total obhgatlon of the State for all compensation and rexmbursements to the '
Grantee under this grant contract will not exceed $111,218-00 $373,529.40.. ' .

xcept as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Orniginal Grant Confract and all previous

amendments remain in full force and =ffec

ERLwE 4 Fuly |

1. STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION ) . 3. STATE AGENCY'
Individual certifies that fimds have been encumbered as
requzredbmen Stat. $§16A.15 and 16C.05.

Individual certifies the appficable provwrans af. .lvfzmc Staf
$16C.08, siibdiyjsipns 2 and 3 dre T,

By:

Title:

SWIFT Contract/PO No(s). 57‘?/f’ ﬂ# ‘_751‘{ . Date:

2. GRANTEE :
The Graniee certifies that the appropriate person(s) have
executed the grant contract on behalf of the Grantee as required
by applicable articles, bylaws resolutions, or ordinarces.

pye U €
Title: CCV@J: @\C ,‘%L‘}L

Date: 5[2.’2,{32_,
By:
Title: Distribution:
ot Agency
Grantee

" Date:

State” s Authorized Represantatwc Photo Copy



i X

. Title: St. Paul QAttbmey

e ] :aZf, ) /['\— _ N ,-,
1Fdie] ra ,,{/.__\(D( A : = L

Date:

By%ﬁ%&m

: Title: Human Rjghts

- Date: (g o / '7 i
{ /T




DNivicinn af Inenvane oy
ANnvison of Ingurancs fy

T
o

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ¢ OMMERCE

frnn
AT E ALY

l"¥ pYﬂ‘TD
aE A E T

Project Information Sheet

(Form 1)
1. AGENCY
Legal Name: St. Paul Police Department Phone: 651-266-5588
Address: 367 Grove Street Fax: 6351-266-5542
‘ E-mail:
City/ZIP: St. Paul, MN 55101 chieftomsmith@ei.stpaul.mm. us
2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Name; Thomas Smith Phone: 651-266-5588
Title: Chief of Police Fax: 651-266-5542
Address: 367 Giove Street E-mail: '
: _ chieftorsmith@cl.stpaul. mn.us
. City/ZIP: St Paul, MN 55101
3. OPERATING AGENCY (IF DIFFERENT FROM #1)

Legal Name:
Address:

City/ZIP:

Phars:
Fax:
E-mail: .

4. PROGRAM CONTACT

Name:; Brian Coyle
Title: Commander
Address: 367 Grove Street

City/ZIP: St. Paul, MN 55101

Phone: 651-266-5663
Fax: 651-266-5542

E-mail: brian.coyle@ei.stpaul.mn.us | -

I

5. FISCAL CONTACT

Name: Amy Brown

Title: Rescarch and Granis Manager

Address: 367 Grove Street

City/ZIP: St. Paul, MN 55101

Phone: 651-266-5507
Fax: 651-266-5542
E-mail: amy.brown@ci.stpaul.o.us

6. PROJECT INFORMATION

0 New Project

I Existing Project

Project Name: toject Start Date: Project End Date; Project Funds Requested
SPPD Auto Theft Project 1/1/2012 6/30/2013 $374.696.54
Service Area—City(ies) and/or Tudicial District: Match Provided: None
County(ies): Second Judicial District (Ramsey Mimnesota Tax ID #
St. Paul, Minnesota County) 008025095 ¢

Federal 1D #

41-6005




i. ProJect Overview |

This application seeks funding for the continuation of an auto theft prevention strategy that

theSt=PattPofeeBopartrrent wasableroitithte armdprowduring the previous Auio THefr

erho—oes

Prevention Program grant cycles. ‘Under previous grants, the St. Paul Police Department was
able to purchase and deploy nine (S} License Plate Recognition units which, in concert with our
investfgative strategies, coordination with the Juvenile and Special !nvestigatidhs (SlUY units,
training, and special detecﬁon/enforcement/.e;ducatio‘n. details have provided a substantial
positive impact on our ability to combat auto theft crimes. In order to maintain the LPR
program, future funds will be required to maintain the equipment, continue wireless service
and provide overtime to fund LPR details when the activities require an extension of the normal
eight-hour workday or have to bé scheduled outside the normal work week t¢ accommodate

the detail. :

Funding is also requested to expand, improve and support the department’s “bait car”
program. Bait car programs in other cities have proven to be an effective tool in the
apprehension and prosecution of auto thieves, as well as a deterrent once the program
" becomes widely known to exist. Successful programs have a variety of bait cars at their
‘disposal. They also have the ability to replace vehicles and/or modify the appearance of their -

vehicles, so that the vehicles are not recognized by auto thieves. The St. Paul Police
Department currently has two (2} bait cars in service. Both are rather generic vehicles with -
limited appeal for auto thieves. Grant money will be used-to improve the program by fundinga -
- coordinator position, providing for program garage space, allowing the acquisitiori of more
units and to diversify the fleet. Overtime money will be used to allow officers and investigators
to work outside their normal working hours for bait car details and follow-up investigations.- -

The department’s ability to purchase and fund these strategies on its own has suffered -
correspondingly with state and local budget cuts resulting from the economic conditions faced
on the state and national level.- This reality means this grant is necessary for the department to
be able to continue and improve its auto theft reduction and prevention efforts, as well ds '
providing the department the ability to adapt to changing auto theft trends and-issues as they
arise. :

IL. Needs Assessment/Planning Process

The City of St. Paul covers 56.16 square miles with a combined population of 273,535
according to the 2006 population estimate by the United States Census Bureau. In2007, there
- were 2,076 vehicles stolen in the City of St. Paul. During the'folldwing two (2) years, the.
number of automobiles stolen decreased each year to a low of 1,789 in 2009. This represents a
decrease of 14% from 2007 to 2009. In 2010, that number rose to 2053 auto thefts reported.
Unfortunately, this upward trend returns the city to the 2007 rate and shows a 14.8% increase
from 2009. The auto theft per capita rose from 6.2 per 1000 pecptle in 2009 to 7.1 per 1000

people in 2010. : -



The St. Paui Auto Theft Unit is staffed by three full-time investigators who work exclusively
on auto theft related crimes. The St. Paul Juvenile Unit, Special Investigations Unit {SIU).and

Gang Unit also conduct auto theft-related investigations with an offender-specific orientation:

i GaSs LA

-QL@-:.LL-L\&DFH-I-Q—E Init-deals with \’mufh-an offenders while St looks pﬂm:\rlly at r\r'g:muv.ar{ crime.
activity involving outlaw mdtorcycle gangs. Inteiligence gathered by SIU investigators, during
auto theft-related investigations, often is used to prevent or solve other serious crimes. The[r
mvestlgators are also extremely important for their analysis and intelligence gathering
capabilities. Our Gang Unit assists the other units when the investigation shows that there are
street gang ties. These four units work together, focusing on ciime actlwty mvolvmg stoien
automobiles and its related perpetrators.

in St. Paul, auto thleves favor particular makes and models of cars. The Honda Civic and
Honda Accord consistently rank on our “top 5” list, followed by the Toyota Camry, Acura
Integra, and either the Buick Century or the Dodgé Caravan. A large number of auto thefts
occur in a specific group of relatwely small, identifiable geographical areas of St. Paul. These
“hot spots” include the downtown area, the -North End area, the Thomas-Dale neighhorhood
ahd the Summlt University neighborhood. Many of the Hondas and Acuras are stolen from
parkmg lots suc_h_ as those located at public housing and retail outlets. Some of these are
harvested of parts and left abandoned by the suspects who operate mobile “chop shops” in
vacant garages and other secluded locations. Recently, arrested auto theft suspects have
described how organized rings gather orders for specific vehicles or parts. They then literally
“go shd.pping” for vehicles that will fulfill those orders. Much of this is fueled by the racing
crowd who-are looking for vehicles and parts to build their racers. Many of our stolen
automobiles are found abandoned in other jurisdictions, including in other states. Conversely,
we are f‘ndmg many stolen automobiles from other jurisdictions being abandoned in our city.

We are experiencing thefts involving low-value vehicles, or vehicles in a state of disrepair, -
that end up, if found at all, at salvage operations locally or elsewhere. Thefts of Harley-
Davidson and other makes of motorcycles remain low. However, each year there are spikes in
motorcycle thefts that need to be addressed. Intensive and cooperative invesugatlon is
required to address these types of theft operations.

Cold winter weather brings with it a corresponding increase of vehicles left running and
unattended with the keys in the ignition, making for an easy crime of opportunity. Damage
tdone to the vehicle is generally minimal in these cases. As with vehicles stolen by persons
known to the owner, the best outcomes are either catching the offender while he/she is in the
car, or the quick recovery of the car to restrict the use of the car to the offender and return it to

its rrghtfui owner.

The St. Paul Police Department’s License Plate Recoghition (LPR) program has proven to.be
a valuable tool in the recovery of stolen automobiles. !t has been responsible for the recovery
of six hundred twenty eight (628) stolen vehicles since its inception, four hundred ninety-nine
(499) of which were in the last grant cycle. I has aided in the arrest of 11 auto thieves and
focated 681 scofflaw vehicles (five or more unpaid tickets listed to a registered motor vehicle)
since 7/1/09. Most importantly, the recovery rate within the first ten {10) days has improved



from 73.62% in 2009 to 85.31% in the 4™ quarter of 2010. We believe that these numbers will

continue to increase as more officers are trained in LPR operation. Overtime money is essential

to allow investigators to train officers, conduct investigations and target auto theft “hot spots”
during-times-outside their normalworking hours.fnaddition, LPR unitsare often assiened to__ =

special events that historically have auto theft problems in and around the event. These events
often happen during holiday weekends or other extremely busy times of the year. The patrol -
districts are tasked with manning these events and are unable to staff auto theft details with -
on-duty personnel. Overtime money is needed to staff these events.

St. Paul Police Department currently has two (2) bait cars in service. As stated above, a
large number of auto thefts in St. Paul occur in relatively small, specific areas. Our current
strategy is to determine auto theft “hot spots” using a computerized mapping system and
depioy the bait-vehicles in those areas. This process, while a valid strategy, has had limited
success.

On examination, there are several issutes that need to be addressed in order to achieve' a
successful bait car program: ' '

Our Bait Car Program is currently being run by a Sergeant thatis assigned to the Auto Theft
Unit. That Sergeant carries a full case load and is expected to fulfill all of the.same
responsibilities as the other Auto Theft investigators in addition to the bait car program. Thns
leaves little time to give the bait car program the attention that is needed to make it an
effective tool against auto theft. A successful bait car program requires a-full time individual to
assess the problem, deploy the vehicles, maintain the equipment and improve the program.
That individual would also be-assigned to coordinate the License Plate Reader Program.

Vehicles in the Bait Car Program are currently being stored in separate garages within the
Department. There is currently no space available to house all of the vehicles in a central -
location so that they can be stored out of the public eye and to undergo the regular
maintenance that is required to assure their functionality. The acquisition of such aspace is
essential to build and maintain a quality bait car program.

The vehicles in our bait car tleet are rather generic and our ability to replace them, or alter
their appearance, is extremely limited due to budget constraints. Organized auto theft groups
are looking for a specific type of vehicle in order to satisfy their customer’s demands. One
example of this is that these professional thieves are often looking for high performance
vehicles and parts to supply the racing crowd. While our current fleet is adequate to entice run-
of the mill auto thieves who commit crimes of opportunity, neither of our vehicles hald any
alture for professional thieves who most greatly influence our auto theft rate.

Having only two (2) vehicles in the fleet severely limits the capabilities of cur bait car
program. The addition of three (3) fully equipped vehicles would greatly enhance our ability to
deploy bait cars in muftiple areas simultaneously. It is imperative for a successful bait car
program to have a number of vehicles that are attractive to auto thieves and o possess the



ability to alter the vehicles” appearance so that they are not recognized as bait cars by the’
criminat element.

the-availability ef-overtime fundsis essentialfor a-bail car program. Fprovided with these

funds, Auto Theft investigators, who carry a full case-load, are then ahle t6 extend their

“investigations past their normal working hours, train officers that work shifts other than the day
shift, concentrate on specific auto theft tactics and have flexibility to respond to circumstances
as need be without putting undué strain to an already taxed department budget.

We have learned, through experience, of the importance of having customer service
assured through the purchase of the annual maintenance and service agreements. While the
LPR and bait car systems are stable and work without fault for long periods of time, because of
the size of our department, and the variety of hardware and software in use, integration issues
crop up from time to time. With maintenance and service agreementsin place, our
contractor’s technical support has been available and responsive at alltimes. These
agreements also assure the availability of replacement parts (provided at no extra charge)
when necessary. Keeping annual maintenance agreements in place is essential and worth the

cost.

It is the goal of the St. Paul Auto Theft Unit to integrate all of the pieces of our auto theft
strategy into the everyday efforts of the entire department. Through the use of these grant
funds, we have developed an LPR program that is being used every day by line officers to
recover stolen vehicles more quickly. By improving our bait car program, it is our intent to
prov:de a much needed tool to assist in the identification and successful prosecutlon of our
most prolific auto thleves

I, Pemonstrated Results:

a. Number of stoien/recovered vehicles:
s 2009 local/local — 823
s 2009 00C/local — 216
s 2010 local/local — 1863
e 2010 00C/local —377
« 2011 locai/local 613
e 2011 O0C/local — 85

h. Vehicle theft investigations assigned — 3690
€. Number of arrests (adult)

d. Number of arrests (juvenile} — 86

e. Number of cases charged (adult) —177



f. Numbet of cases referred {juvenile} — 86

g. “Bait Car” deployments— 153

h. “Bait Car” activations —17

i “Bait Car” arrests —3

j. LPR St. Paul stolen recoveries — 395

k. LPR OOC stolen recoveries — 104

L LPR assisted arrests — 11

m. Stoler auto recovery rate within 10 days:

o 2009-73.62%
o 20104" gtr.— 85.31%

n. Investigation outside of business hours assisted in the investigation of an auto
theft/child abduction that resulted in the recovery of the child and charges filed against
the suspect. : :

o. ‘Personnel overtime funds allowed Auto Theft Unit investigators to more thoroughly
prepare cases slated for trial while ensuring that the investigators day-to-day obligations
were not in any way neglected. Review of interview transcripts, photo development
and computerized map making were typical prosecutor requests of investigators.
Persannel overtime funds allowed investigators the opportunity to more fully .
investigate numerous in-custody cases so that these same cases could be presented to
prosecutors for charging consideration while the suspects remained in custody.

p. Investigation outside normal working hours allowed investigators to assist in a chop
shop investigation that resulted in the recovery of a large amount of suspected stolen
auto parts and charges against the suspect.

g. As Minnesota’s Capital city, we are involved in or host many statewide, even natiohal

interest events, such as the Minnesota State Fair, the Hmong New Years celebration and
sporting events such as the Hmong Soccer Tournament and NCAA tournaments. Visitors
to these events have their cars stolen. MATPP funds helped us reduce auto thefts -
nearly 75% in the area surrounding the Minnesota State Fair in 2010.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Division of Insurance Fraud Prevention

WOtk Plan

(Form 2)

B ] e Fides ki *am ﬁ%
Increase the number of recovered stolén motor vehicles, and reduce the average length
of time from theft report to récovery for motor vehicles in the City of St. Paul.

1. Utilize overtime to be used for training 1. Periodically | 1. Throughout | 1. Cdr. Brian
LPR operators, and used by trained LPR the grant. Coyle
operators for special details in areas
experiencing an increased number of auto
thefts, or areas-of unusual activity, where
such activities extend past normal work
hours, or the activities are required to be
scheduled outside the normal work day or

work week. _
2. Maonitor auto salvage locations for _ | 2. Monthly "2.Throughout | 2. Sgt. Tom
compliance with state statutes and city the grant . Radke

ordinances. Recover records of crushed
vehicles from thase locations and .
compare them with NCIC stolen auto lists.

(o DU Tl

Track the number of stolen ve
motor vehicles recovered, and a reduction in the | (local/00C). "
average length of time from theft reportto . | An.accurate analysis will be conducted atthé start of
recovery { the grant period to caiculate the average length of time

from theft report to recovery to set a baseline. We will
calculate the average length of time from theft report
to recovery on a quarterly basis thereafter through the
duration of the grant.

Brian Coyle, Commander, St. Paul P.D. Aufo Theft Unit




Work Plan
(Form 2) -

1. Utfl;ze of mvestlgator overtlme (Auto
Theft, Juvenile, SIU) to a} train bait car
usage, b}train LPR operators, c) for
thorough follow-up investigations that
extend past normal work hours, d} special
details when the activities required have
to be scheduled outside the normal work
day or work week, or e} to undertake and
complete complex investigations,
including “cold case” i 'nvestigatio_ns, that
would take the investigator away from
daily investigations conducted within the
normal workday or workweek.

2. Conduct special police details in areas
experiencing an increased number of auto
thefts, including juvenile-related
instances, or areas of unusual activity such
as scrap yards, motorcycle parking, car
repair shbps, or public parking areas.

3. Deploy "bait cars” in areas where data
and trend analysis show a likelihood of
turing and apprehending the thieves.

4. “Conduct “bait bike”, and motorcycle show
details.

ia.
Perindically
1b. Monthly
and on case-
rby-case basis
as needed
1c. Quarterly
and on case-
by-case basis
as needed
1d. Quarterly
and on case-
by-case basis
as needed
2. Quarterly
and on case-
by-case basis
1 as needed,
3. Monthly
4. Bi-weekly,
and as

scheduled,
during
Spring/Fall

~1b. Duration

la. 15t/2™
Quarters and
periodically
thereafter

ofgrant
lc. Buration
ofgrant

1d. Buration
ofgrant
le. Duration
of grant
2. Duration
of grant

3. Duration of
grant
4. Duration of
grant

4. Cdr. Dan

There will be a reduction in the numberof motor
vehicle thefts reported in the City of Saint Paul.

la Sgt Jon
Loretz

1b. Sgt. Juiie
Weflen

1c. Cdr. Brian
Coyle '
1d. Cdr. Brian -
Coyle

2. Sgt. Jon

Loretz /Sgt. lulie
Weflen

3. Sgt. Jon
Loretz

Anderson

Monthsy and quar‘erty tra ckmg of the number of motor
vehicle thefts reported, and report the annual
percentage decrease/increase.

Brian Coyle, Commander,

St. Paul P.D. Auto Theft Unit




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Division of Insurance Fraud Prevention

WoTk Plan.

(Eorm 2)

-cleared by arrest.

Acquire and equip two {2) additional vehlcles
for use as bait cars. :

Provide training to police personnel to the use
the bait car, follow appropriate policies, gather
intelligence, collect evidence and identify
suspects for charging.

Conduct surveillance; execute search warrants,
work with other police agencies in gathering
intelligerice, following up leads, identify and
collect evidence, and identify suspects for
charging.

Increase communication and collaboration
with patrol officersto improve initial response,
investigative effort, and crime scene
processing in order to build a stronger case
foundation for charging purposes.

Provide training and certification to LPR,
operators to use the system, follow
appropriate policies and protocols, gather
intelligence, collect evidence, and identify
suspects for charging.

Attend training specific to auto theft crime
investigations for investigators.

Use effective bait car program to produce
quality arrests and develop intelligence.

1 Vdncé and

used daily
after.

2. Weekly and
on an engoing
basis as
necessary

3. Periodically

4. Annually as
schedufed

5. Frequently

increase number and quality of motor vehicle theft cases referred to prosecutaon and

grant

2. Duration of
grant

3. Duration of
Grant '
4, 7/1/2009-
6/30/2011

5. Duration of

‘grant.

Coyle

R

1 Cdr Brtan
Coyle

2. Sgt. jon
Loretz

3. Sgt. Jon
Loretz

4. Cdr. Brian
Coyle

5. Sgt. Julie
Weflen

6. Cdr. Brian

7. Sgt. Jon
Loretz

The number and qual:ty of cases referred for
prosecution should increase and improve, and the
number of cases cleared by arrest and charged

should increase.

Track the number of arrests for motor vehicle theft.
Track number of cases assigned, number of cases
cleared by arrest, and number of cases declinad
prosecution. Report number of cases cleared by arrest,
and number.of cases declined prosecution as a
percéntage of cases assigned on a quarterly basis
through the duration of the grant.

Brian Coyle, Commander, St. Paul P.D. Autc Theft Unit




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Division of Insurance Fraud Prevention

—o ) o e e e S
~etAn O U e VW 0TS eeE

To be completed by
CURRENT GRANTEES WHO WERE AWARDED ¥FUNDS IN ROUND 1
(Form 4)

Organization: _St. Paul Police Department _
Program: SPPD Auto Theft Prevention Program _ -
Budget Period:  from 1/1/2011 - through _6/30/2013

Line Iteza Detail Graanfrma;ded Rounqu Round 1 pIBStRf;?dZS
Anto Theft luvestigator OT - 329 hrs x 57.08 ' $18,779.32 $18,779.32
Police Officer TPR OT - 354 hrs x $48.06 $15,01324 $2.000.00 $17.013.24
Police Officer Bait OT - 354 his ¥ $48.06 $15,013.24 $2,000.00 $17.013.24"
Office Assistant I OT - 163 hrs x $24 .48  $3,990.24 $3,990.24
SiU Investigator OT - 75 hrs x $57.08 $4,281.00 $4,281.00

| Juvenile Unit Investigator ~ 75 hrs x $57.08 $4.281.00 $4,281.00
 Bait Car/TLPR Coordinating Sergeant — $83,663/yr x 1.5 yrs . $125,495.00 $125.495.00
BC/LPR Coord. OT — 100 hts x $60.34 _ _ $6,034.00 $6,034.00
IT technical support OT — 60 hrs x $60.00 " $3,600.00 - $3,600.00

‘ TOTAL $52,796.04 $147.691.00 $200,487.04

Lo kel ey | e |G
Auto Theft Investigator OT — 14.65% on $18,779.32 . $2751.17 $2,751.17
Police Officer LPR QT — 14.65% on $17.013.24 $2,199.43 $290.00 $2,489.43
Police Officer Bait OT — 14.65% on $17,013.24 ' $2,199 .43 $290.00 $2,489.43
| Office Assistant Il OT — 14.65% on $3,990.24 © o $584.57 i ) $584.57
‘ST Investigator OT — 14.65% on $4,281.00 : $627.00 $627.00
Juvenile Investigator OT — 14.65% on $4,281.00 $627.00 $627.00
Bait Cat/LPR Coordinating Sgt— 21.47% on $125,495 + $39,375.00 $39,375.00

health insurance ($12,432) _
BC/PR Coord. U1 -14.65% on $6,034.00 $884.00 $884.00
IT technical support OT — 14.65 on $3,600.00 $527.40 $527.40
TOTAL | $7,734.60 | $42.620.40 $50,355.00

CuEsite agencre.

. : - - r Graat Awarded Grant Request Total Grant Funds [
Line Ttem Detail Round 1 Round 2 Round 1 plas Round 2
Annual ELSAG soft-wear warranty @ S500 for 4 units x 2 $4.000.00 © $4,00000
TOTAL | $4,000.00 $0 $4000.00




Line liem Detail

2 Gl Ry I GIas

GG L

T

Round 1 Rosnd 1 plus Reund 2

4 Anto-Theft TrvestigaiorsT 2, AVCAM conferencas (tocal) $T,000.00 $71,000.00
TAATI dues and registration 4 investigators @$35.00 annually $280.00 $280.00
NCRC dues and registration, 4 investigators @ $16.00. $80.00 $80.00
annually
3 Auto Theft Investigators: NCRCAAATE Midwest MV Theft £4,822.50 $4,822.50
conference
Axfare est 3 X $500.00 = $1,500.00
Ground Transport (est) 3 X $70.00 = $210.00 ‘
Hotel 3 X 3 days @ $217.50 = $1957.50
Registration $385.00 x3=$1,155.00

' TOTAL $6,182.50 $0 $6,182.50

Line Item Detail o Gmﬁ;ﬁwda{ et Grguﬁiq; o Round 1 phus Round 2
Office and vehicle inspsction supplies _ : $2,500.00 $2.500.00
Cellular phone service for three grant purchased cell phones $4.320.00 $4,320.00
@ $180.00 monthly x 2 ‘ ,

. TOTAL | $6,820.00 $0 $6,820.00

o A e
Line Item Detail - Gm;fnﬁ::’ia;ded Gnlt?fui‘:iq; = Round 1 plos Round 2
Bait car repair and maintenance @ $5000 annually $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Verdzon Bait car cellular sérvice @ $90.00 monthly $2,160.00 $2,160.00
Verizon LFR cellular service @ $30.00 monthiy $720.00 $720.00
Public Mesting materials — pamphlets, printing etc. $500.00 $500.00
Quest ECC Bait Car Stream @ $103.00 monthly $2,472.00 $2,472.00
Bait Car Program parage rental - $4,000 x 18 months _ $72,000 $72,000.00
TOTAL | $15,852.00 “$72,000 $87,852.00 |

S P Grant Awérd-e ] G‘;‘a];t Req;;sg Total Gra:;F:nds -
T_Lme Ttem Detail Rounnd 1 Round 2 Round 1 plus Rownd 2
Vehicle to be used as bait car @ $8,000 x 2 $16,000.00 \ $16,000.00
' ) TOTAL $16,060.00 30 $16,060.00

exttize Other Brogh verfiet, b Hoauparicy Cosis: Fertl conpidential unds i
Lime Ttern Detail Grant Awarded Grant Request Total Grant Funds
Ane lem Letal ) Round 1 Round 2 Reund 1 plus Round 2
Confidential informant fund, buy fund, flash roll - $2,000.00 $1000.00 $3,000.00
TOTAL $2,000.00 $1000.00 $3000.60

Total Grant Fands PROPOSED for Round 2
' Total Grant Funds Round 1 plus Round 2 |

$262,311.40
$374,696.54




.. STATE OF MINNESOTA {
TR _ £ 7. GRANT CONTRACT :

Thls grant contract zs 'beﬁyéé_n-the State of Mﬁnesota, :acﬁng through its Cbmmissiozler of Comm_erde ("State")
and St. Panl Police Department, 367 Grove Street, 8t. Paul, MIN 55101 ("Grantee"). - S :

- sy
il ap g e =

— i a ,-,- =
T RCECIERS

1. Under Minn. Stat. §$299A01 and § 65B.84, the State is empowered to enter i_nto this grant.
2. The State is inneed of projects to reduce the Incidence of automobile theft., :
3. The Grantee represents that it is duly qualified and agrees to perforrn all services described in this grant
contract fo the satisfaction of the State. Pursuant to Mimmesota Statutes §16B.98 ‘Subdivision 1, the Grantee
agiees to mimimize administrative costs as a condition .of this grant. '

- ‘Grant Contract

Term of Grant Confract _ 7 : R
1.1 Effective dute: July 1, 2011, or the date the State. obtains all required signatures under Minnesota

. Statates Section 16C.05, subdivision 2, Whiche'ver is later.

b

The Grantee must not begin work under this grant contract until this confract is fully executed

and the Grantee has been nofified by the State’s Authorized Répresentative to Fesin thEworls -

1.2 Expiration date: June 30, 2013, or uptl all obligations have been satisfacterily fulfilled, whichever
- "= occutsfirst, A . - - '
1.3 Survival of Terms. The following claises sarvive the expiration or cancellation of this grant contract:
8. Liability; 9. State Audits; 10. Government Data Practices and Intellectyal Property; 12. Publicity and
Endorsement; 13. Governing Lavy, Jurisdiction, and Venue; and 15 Data Bisclosure.

2  Grantee’s Duties . _
2.1 Activities. The Grantee, who is not 4 stato employee, will perform the necessary duties and tasks

specified in goals identified in the applicable Request for Proposal and included in Grantee’s grant
application for the Auto Theft Prevention Program, which are incorporated into this grant contract and
are on file with the State and located at the Department of Commeroe, 85-7%PL B.,'St. Paul MN 55101,

2.2 Reporfing Reguivements. Grantec shall report to the State as specified in the Grant Manual of e

Office of Justice Program, which is posted online at .

https://dps-mv/divisions/ci o/grants/Documeénts/Grant Manual pdf and is incorporated by reference

into this grant contract. o o o '

() Financial Reporting. Grantee shell submit a financial reporting form to the State’s Auvthorized
Representative utilizing the format identified by the State. within 30 days after the end of the
reporting period. : -

(2) Progress Reporting. Grantee shall uge forms prescribed by the State to submit a quarterly progress
defailing progress achieved towards the accomplishment of the program goals and objectives within
30-days aftér the end of the reporting period. ,

(3) Other Requirenients. Gurantes shall submit such other reports and attend meetings and fraining as
State shall reasonably reqguest. . .

(4) Evaluation.” The State shall have the authority, during the course of this grant period, 1o conduct

. evaluations of the performance of the Grarifes. '

(5) Requirement Changes. The State may modify or chenge all repoiting foms at its disoretion during
the grant perjod. | B '

Grant. (Rev. 09/11)



- v (6) Special Requirerignss, The State reserves the right to include in the grant, at any timé during the

g7 term. of the grant, special administrative requirements deemed necessary to assure the Grantee’s

" successful implementation of the program. The State will notify the Grantee in writing of apy
special administrative requirements. : '
3 Time ‘

the—Cirantee mustconmply with a1k e e e e s hed TS grENt conirach I the

b

performance of thiy grant centract, Hime is of the essence.

4 ,Consi&eraﬁog'aa_:gd?ayment - K SR . o
4.1 Consideration. The State will pay-for all services performed by the Grantee under this grant confract as

follows:

(a jCompensation. The Grantee will be reimbursed an. amount not to exceed $111,218, according 6 the
breakdown of costs contained in Exhibit A, which is attached and incorporated info this grant contract.

i) $55,609 is gvailable from Fuly 1, 2011 through Fame 30, 2017, Funds not expended by the Grantee
for this program throtgh June 30, 2012 will be availableto the Grantee until Tune 30, 2013.
L) $55,609 is available from Fuly 1, 2012 through Jme 30, 2013. '

(6) Travel Expenses. Reimbursement for fravel and subsistence expenses actually and necessarily
incurred by, the Grantee as a result of this grant coniract Wil pot exceed $0.00; pravided that the
Grantee will be refmbursed for Favil andsabeismenms Xpenses in the same manmer and in 76 greater
amount than provided in the current "Commissioner’s Plan” promulgated by the Cominissioner of
Minnesota Management and Budget (MMB). The Grantee will not be reimbursed for travel and
subsistence expenses: incurréd outside Minnesota vnless it has received the Stafe’s prior written
approval for out of state travel. - Minnesota will be considered the home state for detetmining
whether travel is out of state. '

(c)Total Obligation. The total obligation of the State for al compensation and reimbursements to the
Grantee under this grant contract will not excesd $111,218. '

- 4.2 Payment , - . ,
‘(@) Inveices. The State will promptly pay the Grantee after the Grantee presents ag itemized invoice for

the services actuelly performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the. invoiced
services. Invoices must be submitted timely upon completion of services, and according to the

following schedule:

L. Itetnized invoices must be submitted at least quartetly, but not more often than, monthly, and-

.- within 30 days of the period covered by the invoice for services salisfactorily performed.

il.  The final invoice pertaining to each state fiscal year of this grant contract must be received
by July 31 of that calendar year. Reimbursements from the next state fiscal vear(s) may
commence on or after Fuly 1 of thaf calendar year. The final invoice must be received no
later than 30 days after the Expiration date of this grant contract. ,

Hi.  Expenditures for each staie fiscal year of this grant contract must be. for services pexformed -
within the applicable state fiscal year. Every state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on
Jume 30. _ '

Grant (Rev. 09711)



S . (8} Federal funds. (Where applicabls, if blapk this section does not apply) Payments under this grant
RO , contract will be made from federal funds obtained by the State through Tifle CEFDA. aumber
ST . ofthe _ Actof . The Gramiee is tesponsible for compliance with all
federal requirements imposed on thess funds and accepts full firlancial responsibility for any

requirerments imposed by the Grantee’s failure to comply with federal requirements. :

S S DT O O PAY IO Rt = — g ' - B
: ALl services provided by theé Grantee under this grant contract must be performed to the State’s

satisfaction, as determined at the sole discretion of the State’s Authorized’ Representative and in
- accordance with, all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, apd regulations. The
. Grantee will not receive payment for work found by the State to be unsatisfactory or-performed in

violation of federal, state, or local law.

-6 Axthorized Representative o _ _ _
The State’s Authorized Representative is Steven R. Buck, Grant Manager, fe?__SJm Place E, St. Paul, MIN.
25101, 651-282-4311, or his/her successor, and has the respousibility o monitor the Gramiee’s

PRSP R VE R

performance and the authority to accept the services provided under this prant contract. if the services’
are satisfactory, the State's Authorized Representative will certify acceptance on each invoice submitted

for payment.

Fhe Grantee’s Authorizéd Répre:‘se‘sntaﬁve- is- Thomas Smith; St.- P’aﬂr'i’plice Department, 367 Grove -
Street, St. Paul, MIN 55101, (651) 266-5588 . If the Grantee’s'Authorized_ Representative changes at any
timne during this grant contract, the Grantee must immediately notify the State.

7 Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Grant Contract Completo E
L 7.1 Assignment. The Grautee shall neithér assign nor transfer any rights or obligations tnder this grant
contract without the prior written consent of the State, approved by the same parties who executed

and approved this grant contract, or their successors in office.
7.2 Amendments. Any amendments to this grant contract must be in writing and will not be effective
© antil it has been executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original

grant conirdct, or their suceessors in office. . _ _
7.3 Waiver. If the State fails to enforce any provision of thig grant confract, that failure does not waive.

the provision or the State’sright to enforce it. -
7.4 Grant Contract Complete. This grant contract contains all negotiations and agreements between the -

State and the Grantee. No other understanding regarding this prant contract, whether written or oral,
may be used to bind either party. '
K3 Liability : o :

. The Grantee must indemmnify; save, and hold the State, its agents, ard employess harmless from afy
- claims or ¢auses of acton, including atforney’s fees incurred by the Stite, arising from the performance
of this grant confract by the Grantee or the Grantee’s agents or employees. This clause will not be
construed to bar any legal remiedies the Grantes may have for the State’s failure to fulfill its obligations

-under this grant contract. ' : ' I '

9 State Andits , _
Under Minn. Stat. §16B.98, Subd. 8, the Grantee’s books, records, documents, and accounting
procedures and practices of the Grantee or other party relevant to this grent agreement or transaction are
subject to examination by the State and/or the State Auditor or Legislative Audifor, as appropriate, for a
mirdmum of six years from the end of this grant agreement, receipt and approval of all final reports, or
the required period of time to safisfy all state and prograin refention requirements, whichever is lafer.

La

" Grant (Rev. 09/11)



;- 16 Government Data Practices and Intellsctual Property

B ¢ .
1t T

10.1. Government Data Practices. The Grantée and State must comply with the Mintiesots Government
Data Dractices Act, Minn, Stat, Ch. 13, as it applies to all data provided by the State under this
grant confract, and as it appliesto all data created, collected, received, stored, Used, maintained, or
disseminated by the Grantee under this ‘grant contract. The: civil remedios of Mign. Stat. § 13.08
apply to the release of the data referred to in this clause by either the Grartes or the State. '

11

12

13

I the Crantee receives a request to reledse the data referred to in this Clause, the Graritee st
immediately notify the State. The State will give the Grantee instrachons concerning the release
of the data to the requesting party. before the data is released. The Grantee’s response to the request
shall comply with applicable lavw. S e o

- 102, Intellectual Property Rights. Grantes represents and warrants that ‘materfals produced or used

under this grant contract do not and will not infiinge wpon any jntellectual property tights of

.another, including but not-limited o patents, copyrights, trade secrets, trade namies, and service
marks and names. Grantse shall indemnify and defend the State, at Grantee’s expense, from amy
action or elaim brought against the State to the extent that it is based on a claim that ail or part of
the materials infiinge uporythe initellectual property rights of another. Grantes shall be responsible
for payment of any and all such clatms, demands, obligations, liabilities, costs, and damages
including, but not limited to reasonable attomeys’ fees arising out of this grant contract,
‘amendiments and supplements thereto, which are attributable o such claims or actions.” -

- If such a claim or action arises, or in Grates's or the State’s opinjon is likely to arise, Gramise
shail; at the State’s discretion, either procure for the State the right or license to continue using the
materials at issue or replace or modify the allegedly inftinging materials. - This retnedy shall be in
addition to and shall not be exclusive to other remedies provided by lavy. o

Workers’ Compensation

The Grantee certifies that 7t is in compliance with Mnn Stat. § 176.181, subd. 2, pertaining to workers®

© compensation insurance coverage. . The Grantes’s employees and agents will not be considered State

Mirnesota Workers® Compensatiog Ag’t on be_half of '

- - Publicity and Endorsement - ‘ T -
121 Publicity. Any publicity regarding the subject matter of this grant contract must identify the State

as the sponsoring agency and must not be released without prior written approval from the State’s
Authorized Representative. P or purposes of this provision, publicity includes notices,
informational pamphlets, press releases, research, reports, signs, and sifnilar public notices
prepared by or for the Grantee individually or jointly with others, or any subcontractots, with
respect to the program, publications, or services provided resulting from this grant contract. '

12.2 Endoysement. The Grantee must 106t claim thit the State endorses s products or services.

Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venuge

- Mimmesota. law, without regard to its choice-of-law provisions, governs this grant contract. Venne for all

legal proceedings out of this grant contract, or jts breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal court
with competent jutisdiction in Ramsey County, Minpesota. ) - :

Grant {Rev. 09/11)



;A

- Termination. , P C - :
A& Termination by the State. The State may immediately terminate this grant contract with or without

L I_'Ca{lSE}, upon- 30 days writlen notics 1o the Grantee:; Upon termination, the Grantes will be entitled t6°
. payment, determined on a prorate basis, for services satisfactorily: performed. :

M2—Ferminetior for-Conse-The State iy Imrediately terminate This grant Gomtact 11 1ho STale s

SN S R s 3

that there has been a failure to-comply with the provisions of this grant contract, that réasonable progress

. has ot been made or that the purposes:for -which the funds were granted havs fot been or will 5ot be

fulfilled. The State-may take action fo_protect the interests of the State of Minnesota, inchiding the
‘refusal fo disburse additional funds and requiring the retum of all or part of the fimds already disbursed.

143 Termination for Imp:ﬁ‘icieni Frmld’in g. The State may immediately fér‘ﬁu'ﬁate‘ this grant condract if:.

a) It does not obtain funding from the Minndsota Legislature: or "
by If funding canmot be continued at a level sufficient t6 allow for the payment of the sérvices
. - .covered here. e - o '
~¢) Termination must be by wriften or fax notice to the Grantee. The State is not obligated to pay
“for any services that are provided after notice and effective date of termination. However, the
Grantes will be entitled to payment, determined on a pro-rata basis, for services satisfactorily -
pérformf;:d to the extentthat fimds are aVaﬂable. The State will not be assessed any petialty if-
the contract is terminated because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature, or other
- funding source, not to appropriate fimds. The State must provide the Grantee notice of the lack
of fimding within a reasonable time of the ‘State’s receiving that noties.

o]

Grent (Rev. 0941)



s

Dita Diselosure SR '

Under Minn. Stat. §270C.65, Suba 3, and ather a,pphcabl\, law, the Giantee consents to dISCIGSLU:u ofit
social seoun‘y number, federal employer tax Identification mmaber, and/or Minnesota t tax. identificaiion
u&mbar, already provided fo the Staté, 1o IeaeraL and state tax agencies and state persemei mvc]fved i
the payment.of stais obligations—Thege-4 emtitication runthers 1y be iwed Tn the ern oTeeTent D

I. STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERHTCATION . . © 3. STATE 4
ndividual certiffes that femds have béen encuimbared-as S '

| required by it Stat. §§

S //] //,/;%%J/; dﬂh . ‘ Date:

'federal and state tax Jaws Whlch coudd resuit'in action requiring the Grantde to ﬁle state tax re‘m'ns any
Pay dehnquenfe state tax Habilities, if any. S

15 and EGC 5. By:

Ll B~
ol s thirine -~

_ ' V/ - / ‘/22[12_

SWIPT Conteact/PO Nofs)._ 7 73/ 87 ?O# 7&{

‘% GRANTER
. - “FheGrantee-certifies that the appropnatepcrsorx(s}
“have exdouted the grant corttract on behalf oF the Grantee as

* - réquired by applicable axticles, bylaws resolutions, or crdinances.

Title:

Date:

By:

c
Shemy , .
Distribution:

M Agency
) Grantee

State’ s Anthorized Representative - Pioto Copy

City Ettorney

N
Title: ?// éq/fw

WKQL/ /

i

A36 - 340

Grant’ (Rev, 09/17)



- Title: Diree r E‘ﬂnanm& Semces"r@{/%'-

Tltle Mayor

Date: / /ﬁ//%

B 34160



